ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH, COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING CHAPTER 182 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH TO ENACT NO PARKING AREAS WITHIN THE SUBDIVISION KNOWN AS HIGH HILL ESTATES

2022-03

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, § 182-16 of the Code of the Township of Woolwich designates "No Parking Zones" on certain streets within the Township of Woolwich; and

WHEREAS, the Woolwich Township Joint Land Use Board approved the High Hill Estates development located on Block 3, Lot 3 in the year 2001; and

WHEREAS, said approval required that certain areas along Maple Hill Drive, Hill Farm Way and Hillside Drive be designated as "No Parking" zones; and

WHEREAS, while these parking restrictions were approved, the Township failed to restrict the "No Parking" areas by Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, due to concerns with the safety of the traveling public as well as emergency vehicles, the Woolwich Township Committee wishes to adopt the "No Parking" areas such as to make them enforceable, and hereby wishes to amend § 182-16 to enact parking restrictions as follows; and

SECTION I. AMENDMENT

Section 182-16 Designation of No Parking Zones is hereby amended to add the following:

W. Maple Hill Drive, Hill Farm Way and Hillside Drive

(1) Various areas as depicted on the development plans by

ARH Engineers dated October 15, 2001

SECTION II. INCONSISTENCY

All ordinances or parts of ordinances that are inconsistent with the terms of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistency.

SECTION III. EFFECTIVE DATE

Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after final adoption and publication as provided by law.

	TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH
	Craig Frederick, Mayor
ATTEST: Jane DiBella, Clerk	-

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing ordinance was introduced upon first reading by the Township Committee of the Township of Woolwich at a regular meeting held on the 21st day of March, 2022. It will be further considered for final adoption upon a second reading and subsequent to a public hearing to be held on such ordinance at a meeting of the Township Committee at which time any interested person(s) may be heard. Said meeting to be conducted on the 4th day of April, 2022 at the Woolwich Township Municipal Building, 120 Village Green Drive, Woolwich Township, New Jersey, beginning at 6:30 p.m.

Jane DiBella, Township Clerk	

NOTICE OF ADOPTION

Notice is hereby given that the foregoing ordinance was approved for final adoption by the Woolwich Township Committee at a meeting held on the 4 th day of April, 2022.	
	Jane DiBella, Township Clerk